

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1005 OF 2010

SHERIN JOHN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DENY EAPEN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 30/09/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashwin V Kotemath, Adv.
Ms. E.R. Sumathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite service of notice on the respondent-
husband, no one has entered appearance.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of
the signed order.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]
COURT MASTER

TP(C) 1005 of 2010

1

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

TP(C) 1005 of 2010

2

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1005 OF 2010

SHERIN JOHN PETITIONER
VERSUS
DENY EAPEN RESPONDENT

O R D E R

This petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed by the petitioner-wife praying for transfer of O.P. No. 910/2010 titled Deny Eapen v. Sherin John pending before the Family Court, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala to the Principal Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka.

Despite service of notice on the respondent-husband, no one has entered appearance.

We have gone through the documents placed on record and heard the learned counsel for the petitioner-wife.

Considering the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to transfer O.P.

TP(C) 1005 of 2010

3

No.910/2010 titled Deny Eapen v. Sherin John pending before the Family Court, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala be transferred to the Principal Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J
[DALVEER BHANDARI]

.....J
[DEEPAK VERMA]

NEW DELHI
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011.